conducted and contractually binds both parties to apply close-out netting across all outstanding transactions
covered by an agreement, if either party defaults.  In some cases the parties execute a Credit Support Annex
(CSA) in conjunction with the ISDA Master Agreement.  Under a CSA, collateral is passed between the parties in
order to mitigate the market contingent counterparty risk inherent in their open positions.

Settlement risk arises in any situation where a payment in cash or securities is made in the expectation of a
corresponding receipt in cash or securities.  The Group sets daily settlement limits for each counterparty.
Settlement risk is mitigated when transactions are effected via established payment systems or on a delivery
upon payment basis.

BANK OF CYPRUS GROUP
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

60

25. Risk management – Credit risk (continued)

Credit quality of loans and advances to customers

30 June 2013
31 December

2012
Gross loans
before fair
value on

initial
recognition

Fair value
adjustment

on initial
recognition

Gross loans
after fair
value on

initial
recognition

Gross loans

 €000 €000 €000 €000

Neither past due nor impaired 13.477.878 (200.939) 13.276.939 17.402.119

Past due but not impaired 7.292.223 (458.960) 6.833.263 5.752.371

Impaired 7.578.517 (1.304.927) 6.273.590 4.896.097

 28.348.618 (1.964.826) 26.383.792 28.050.587

Past due loans are those with delayed payments or in excess of authorised credit limits.  Impaired loans are
those which are not considered fully collectable and for which a provision for impairment has been recognised
on an individual basis or for which incurred losses exist at their initial recognition.

Fair value adjustment on initial recognition relates to the loans and advances to customers acquired as part of
the Laiki Bank acquisition (Note 33).  In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 3, this adjustment has
decreased the gross balance of loans and advances to customers.  However, for IFRS 7 disclosure purposes as